Hifi €NGINE

For rore Hi-Fi manuals and set-up information
please yvisk www, hifiengine com



SERVICE MANUAL

STEREO AMPLIFIER
SANSUI AU-3500

SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.


klepaczewski

klepaczewski


This service manual is designed for service engineers to repair,
adjust, maintain and order the replacement parts of the AU-8500

correctly.

When ordering the parts, use the stock number and parts name speci-

fically referring to the Parts Locations & Parts List.

For general usage and maintenance of the unit, please refer to the

Operating Instructions attached with the unit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Title Page
1. SPECIFICATIONS ...t e 2
2. BLOCK DIAGRAM AND LEVEL DIAGRAM .................... 3

2-1. Block Diagram .......cooiiuiiiiii 3
2-2. Level Diagram ......cooiniiiiiiiiiiii i 4
3. ADJUSTMENTS . ... it e e 5
3-1.  Driver Circuit Board Adjustment ...t 5
4. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART ... ...t 6
4-1.  Troubleshooting on Power Supply Section .................. 6
4-2. Troubleshooting on Protector Section ...................... 6
4-3.  Troubleshooting on Audio Section ........................ 6,7
5. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTSLIST ........................ 8
5-1.  F-2006A Equalizer Circuit Board ...................coonie. 8,9
5-2.  F-2049A Switch Circuit Board ............ ... .. ... ..., 9,10
5-3.  F-2017 Adjusting Volume Circuit Board .................... 10
5-4. F-2019C Tone Control Circuit Board .................... 11,12
5-5. F-2020 Tone Switch Circuit Board ............. ... ... ... 13
5-6. F-2037-1 Choke Transformer Circuit Board .................. 14
5-7.  F-2016C Filter Circuit Board ........covvviiiiiiiiiiiin, 14
5-8. F-2029B Driver CircuitBoard...........cooviviiinnnn. 15, 16
5-9.  F-2050A Transistor Socket Circuit Board .................... 16
5-10. F-2030-1 Power & Protector Circuit Board .............. 17,18
5-11. F-2076 Rectifier CircuitBoard ................. ... ... ... .... 18
5-12. Other Parts (Front Side) ................oooiiii .. 19, 20
5-13. Other Parts (Top Sid€) .....ovviviiniii e 21
5-14. Other Parts ((Bottom Side) ..., 21
6. SCHEMATICDIAGRAM........ ... i 22
7. PACKING LIST ...ttt e e 23
8. ACCESSORY PARTS LIST ...t 23
9. MAINTENANCE ... ... i 23
9-1. Voltage Adjustment .........o.oiiiiiiiiii 23



1. SPECIFICATIONS

POWER OUTPUT (at rated distortion)
MUSIC POWER(IHF). . ..240W (40} 1,000Hz)
180W (8Q) 1,000Hz)
CONTINUOUS POWER (each channel driven)
.................. 110/110W (4Q 1,000Hz)
70/ 70W (8Q) 1,000Hz)
CONTINUOUS POWER (both channel driven)
.................. 90+90W (402 1,000Hz)
64+ 64W (8Q) 1,000Hz)
60+ 60W (80 20 to 20,000Hz)
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION (at rated output)
OVERALL (from AUX) ..less than 0.1%
PRE AMPLIFIER ONLY ..less than 0.05%
POWER (MAIN) AMPLIFIER ONLY..less than 0.1%
INTERMODULATION DISTORTION (at rated output
70Hz : 7,000Hz=4:1 SMPTE method)
OVERALL (form AUX) ..less than 0.1%
PRE AMPLIFIER ONLY ..less than 0.05%
POWER (MAIN) AMPLIFIER ONLY. .less than 0.1%

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF, each channel driven at
rated distortion) ....5 to 40,000Hz
FREQUENCY RESPONSE (power output at TW)
OVERALL (from AUX) ..15 to 30,000Hz *%3dB
POWER (MAIN) AMPLIFIER ONLY
.................. 3 to 50,0000Hz *9,dB

RIAA CURVE DEVAITION

PHONO-1,2 .......... 30 to 15,000Hz +0.5dB
LOAD IMPEDANCE ...... 4 to 16Q)
DAMPING FACTOR ...... 50 (8Q2)
INPUT SENSITIVITY AND IMPEDANCE (at 1,000Hz)
PHONO-1 ............ 2.5mV 50k{)
PHONO-2 ............ 2.5mV 30kQ, 50k, 100kQ

(adjustable)

Max. input capability.
MIC ...
TUNER .. vt

TAPE DECK-1,2 (PIN) ..

TAPE DECK-2 (DIN) ....
4-CH. ADAPTOR ......
N.R. ADAPTOR ........
POWER (MAIN) INPUT..

.300mV (THD: less than 0.5%)

2.5mV 50k Q)

100mV 50k Q)

100mV 50k Q) (input level
adjustable)

100mV 50kQ (input level
abjustable)

100mV 50k Q)

100mV 50k Q)

100mV 50k}

800mV 50k Q)

OUTPUT LEVEL AND IMPEDANCE (at 1,000Hz)

TAPE DECK-1,2(PIN). ...
TAPE DECK-2 (DIN) ....
4-CH. ADAPTOR ......
N.R. ADAPTOR ........
PREOUTPUT ..........

Max. output level ....

100mV 1.5kQ

30mV 70k Q)

100mV 1.5k

100mV 1.5kQ

800mV 1.5k

5V (THD less than 0.5%)

CROSSTALK (rated output at 1,000Hz)

PHONO-1,2 .......... better than 50dB
MIC ... better than 50dB
TUNER oo better than 50dB
AUX oo better than 50dB
MAIN INPUT .......... better than 60dB
HUM AND NOISE (IHF)
PHONO-1,2 .......... better than 75dB
MIC .................. better than 65dB
TUNER ...t better than 85dB
AUX oo better than 85dB
MAIN INPUT .......... better than 100dB
CONTROLS
BASS ...... ... ... ... +15dB at 20Hz
MIDRANGE ............ + 5dB at 1,500Hz

Midrange tone selector
.................. DEFEAT 750Hz, 1.5kHz, 3kHz
TREBLE ... +15dB at 20,000Hz
LOUNDNESS (volume control : —30dB)
.................. +10dB at 50Hz
+ 8dB at 10,000Hz

LOW FILTER .......... —3dB at 50Hz (12dB/oct.)
HIGH FILTER .......... —3dB at 12,000Hz (12d B/oct.)
OTHERS

SEMICONDUCTORS

TRANSISTORS ........ 58

FETS vvvvninn 2

DIODES .............. 33

ZENER DIODES ........ 5
POWER REQUIREMENTS

VOLTAGE ............ 100, 110, 117, 127, 220, 230

240, 250V 50/60Hz

CONSUMPTION. ... .... 140W (rated), 450VA (rmax.)

DIMENSIONS ............ 140mm (5 %") H,

500mm (19Y%") W,
347mm (1344”) D
WEIGHT ..o, 20.5 kg (45.2 Ibs)

* Design and sepecifications subject to change without notice for
improvements.



Auvasoo

2. BLOCK DIAGRAM AND LEVEL DIAGRAM

2-1. Block Diagram

EQUALIZER CIRCUIT SWITCH CIRCUIT  TONE CONTROL CIRCUIT TONE SWITCH CIRCUIT
o3 F-2006A ] | l F-2049A | F-2019C | l F-2020 | CHOKE
. +  TRANSFORMER
1 | ‘ 2l CIRCUIT
& TReOL TR701[ ] TR703  TR705 F-2037
Mc
601 ' -
40% ]
PHONO1
poN02G—— [ 21§
— - B © g 1k -
(2) ADJ. VOLUME CIRCUIT ol 1n 120 = il L]
TN mxr-gofjn 1 TONE CONTROL CIRCUIT
A G et [ vR701
- ! | TR707 TR709' TR711 TR713|
E[‘:Ec S— ! VR703 15 l _@{
U" A ¢ ?Esgl: VR705
g[:gc “E ntcxzvung |
g LAY LEVEL l
& —OUT SWITCH CIRCUIT
EREC >
gl Py ©
3L g
8 uT cuy
aln &

FILTER CIRCUIT ~

DRIVER CIRCUIT _ [ F-20298
: S
3 7
Ql ¥2 *—b&émw ,
s !él o815 TRANSISTOR
gl ¥~ SOCKET CIRCUIT LT
MAIN INPUT * F'ZQ@ 1, sv;rlﬂwt
18 fooa M RlGHT—]
—to Re<h on F-20298 siac o*
6 5
H TR805 801 | | -
—-q; | J;_Q__J _j o il Il -sv:r]m
[ . HEADPHONE [ gi, o* J i
- - - - %}-ﬂ % 5 1
102 1
RECTIFIER CIRCUIT - q = HEIH, ey
F'2°_7—6__.] St A S
%%
Ta‘ 5 DO0LD00Z, oy HEADPHONE o)
- 3 Fot :r1i1: ';1!1'5 F ® - j 023 i
S| befifite — e md -
2 2 SRR 19 18] 3 ~ |ﬁ"‘ 5 : %5
Q - | = ,4).4 ! § §
E § [ A _eLJI
Aczd— % F2030 | 1 BT TR s e Tﬁ%ﬁ@rm 1
2| & | 8
[+4 D053 | @ Lg . ] %;Tmol
g i FOSI | Xy TRo51 | |TRO52 | | TROsal & §f K D505
< ]El—g{ﬁ % pis @ X051 Lopoe 8% *:%_imsos — 5’3’;‘ '
! ]
8\ o
F053 ~

POWER SUPPLY AND PROTECTOR CIRCUIT



SllllSlu,

2-2. Level Diagram

*Each number (D, ®, ®..) indicated in Level Diagram
undermentioned corresponds to the number in Block

Diagram.
1. MASTER VOLUME control  .............. Maximum
2. BASS, MIDRANGE, TREBLE, BALANCE
volume control ............ Center
3. Input...... PHONO-1 2.5mV 1kHz Sine Wave

AUX-1 100mV 1kHz Sine Wave
(output impedance of 600Q) at an audio
oscillator)
4. Output ....23V (66W) 8Q)
Note: Each voltage value is for reference and measured
by a VTVM. In some recorders, the actual volt-
age value is in minor difference from the refer-

ence value.
10—
B |
—10—
2l e
—30—|
100my 100mV
—40— (—47dB) (—47dB) &
— 50—
o] O
—70] 25mV
<79dB)
— 80—
—90

S1-a~f SELECTOR S$7-a~c MODE
1. MIC 1. STEREO REVERSE

2. PHONO-2 2. STEREO NORMAL

3. PHONO-1 3. MONO L+R

4. TUNER 4. MONO L

5. AUX 5. MONO R
S2-a~d NR. ADAPTOR $8-a,b  MUTING

1. out 1. NORMAL

2. IN 2. 20dB
S3-a~d  TAPE TO TAPE REPRINT $9-a,b LOUDNESS

1. DECK-1p2 1. our

2. SOURCE RECORD 2. IN

3. DECK-2p1 $10-a,b  MIDRANGE CONTROL
S4-a~d TAPE MONITOR —5. CuT

1. PLAYBACK DECK-1 6 AT

2. SOURCE 7~11. BOOST

3. PLAYBACK DECK-2

S11-a,b  MIDRANGE SELECTOR

S5-a,b 4-CH. ADAPTOR 1 DRFEAT

1. out 2. 750Hz

2. IN 3. 15kHz
Sé-a,b PHONO PICKUP LOAD 4. 3kHz

1. 30kQ

2. 50kQ

3. 100kQ

900mV
(~28dB)

900mV
(—28dB)

12mv
(—66dB)

S$12-a,b TREBLE CONTROL
1~5. CUT
6. FLAT
7~11. BOOST

S14-a,b BASS CONTROL
1~5. CUT
6. FLAT
7~11.BOOST

S16-a~d LOW FILTER
1. OUT
2. IN

S$17-a~d HIGH FILTER
1. OUT
2. IN

S18-a~e POWER and SPEAKER
1. POWER OFF 5. A+B

A 6. A+C

B

C

~oN

23V
(CdB)



3. ADJUSTMENTS

3-1. Driver Circuit Board Adjustment (See Figs. 3-1 and 3-2)
Note: 1. Master Volume................ Minimum
2. Make the SP terminal free (no load).
3. Confirm the AC Power Supply voltage.
4. For adjustment, run the unit for more than 3 minutes after the power is switched on.
5. After adjustment, run the unit for more than 5 minutes, then check and readjust necessary.
6. Room temperature should be 18~28°C (65~83°F) for bias current adjustment.
STEP SUBJECT EQUIPMENT MEASURE OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 | DCOV L-ch DC volt meter F-2029B F-2029B ov oStep down meter’s
terminal 9 VR801 range accordingly
(left side board) (left side board)
2 | DCOV R-ch Same as above F-2029B F-2029B Same as above Same as above
terminal 9 VR801
(right side board) (right side board)
3 | Bias current DC milliammeter | F002 F-20298B 40mA oStep down meter’s
L-ch Fig. 3-1 VR803 range accordingly
(left side board)
4 | Bias current Same as above F004 F-2029B Same as above Same as above
R-ch Fig. 3-1 VR803
(right side board)
Fig. 3-1 Foo2  Foo4
o Y e ¥
[ + +
DC 50~100mA
range

Fig. 3-2

F-2029B
© o ©
VR803 VR801
Cs815
\—————~ bias current DC OV
volume volume




4. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

4-1. Troubleshooting on Power Supply Section

Symptom Check Point

1. No power supplied to each section

1-1. Indicator lamp for power not lighted

1-2. Indicator lamp for power lighted

4-2. Troubleshooting on Protector Section

1. Protector circuit inoperative

(In case center voltage on power section is over 2.5V)——‘:1.

2. Defective TRgo; on F-2030

4-3. Troubleshooting on Audio Section

1. No sound from both speakers

2. Both channels inoperative

1) 43V not supplied to collector on each power
transistor (TRgzs, TRe27 443V, TRgzs, TR829_43V)—|:7.
. Fooz, Foos (Foos, Foos) open
——2) +61V not supplied to terminal on F-2030

——3) —60V not supplied to terminal on F-2030

L——4) +45V not supplied to terminal on F-2030

Cause & What to Do

. Imperfect contact of power supply cord

Imperfect contact of power switch Sy
Power fuse Foo; Open
Quick Acting fuse Fos 0pen

. Indicator lamp for power PLo: open

Defective power transformer

Defective Doos, Dooz On F-2074

Fo51, Fosz on F'2030 Open

. Defective Doss, Doss on F-2030
. Defective TRes: on F-2030

. Fos1, Fosz on F-2030 open

. Defective Dgs1, Dosz on F-2030
. Defective TRgsz on F-2030

. Fosy, Fos2 on F-2030 open

. Defective Doss, Doss on F-2030
. Defective TRgss on F-2030

Defective D901~D906 on F-2030

. Fsos on F-2030 open
. Defective Dgog on F-2030

Imperfect contact of headphonejac k (Jsoz)
Defective RLgo; on F-2030

. Defective TRgo2 on F-2030
. Defective Dgo; on F-2030

Defective power supply section
(See 4-1.)

Defective protector circuit (See {-2.)

Protector circuit operates by thede fec-
tion of power amp. section (See4. or 5.)



3. One channel inoperative
Symptom Check Point

3-1. Set MODE switch to L+R
————1) Both channels operative

L—2) One channel inoperative

2-1) Reverse L and Rch at PRE OUT,
MAIN IN

1) R and Lch sound reverses
2) No sound at all

12.

4. Quick Acting Fuses not open

1) +43V not supplied to collector on each power
transistor (TRgszs, TRe27+ 43V, TRazs, TReze—43V)

5. Quick Acting Fuses open

1) After replacement, fuse not open

14.

'———2) After replacement, fuse open again

10.

13.

Cause & What to Do

Tape deck or tuner connected into this
set has faulty

. Defective F-2006A (PHONO position only)

Defective F-2019C in Pre-amp.

Defective Pre-amp. or F-2029A in Main-
amp.

Defective power supply section
(See 4-1)

Set the bias current to 40mA
Defective TRgss, TRszz on F-2050A

. Defective TRg25, TRg29 On F-2050A

Defective TRg17, TRs19 on F-2029B

. Defective TR0, TRs15 on F-2029B

Defective TRg3; on F-2029B
Defective TRgo1, TRgos on F-2029B



5. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTS LIST

5-1. F-2006A Equalizer Circuit Board (stock No. 7550490 Complete Circuit Board F-2006A)
Conductor Side

] A B zsc1 313
7 f F-2006 \ N\ ﬁ
1 2SA561
2
\.

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No.

Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TReo1 0300410, 1 2SA726 ® (F, G) 1B Cero 0600126 0.00124F 28
TReé02 0300410, 1 2S5A726 ® (F, G) 1A Cé20 0600126 0.00124F o 2A
+ 5% 50V M.C.
TRe03 0306070,1 2SC1313® (F, G) Transistor 1B Ce21 0600806 0. OOB/JFJ 28
TReo4 0306070,1 2SC1313® (F, G) 1A Ce22 0600806 0.008uF 2A
TRe0s 0300101,2 2SA561 (Y, GR) 2B Ce23 0620471 470pF s% 50V PC 2B
TRe06 0300101,2 2SA561 (Y, GR) 2A Ce24 0620471 470pF — 77 TO2A
Ce25 0600226 0. 0022/1F} 28
-+ [2)
Ceor 0510101 1pF 50V 1B Ce26 0600226  0.0022pF) ~ 5% SV NC. 5,
Ces02 0519101 1 pF 50V 1A Cs29 0660470 47pF 1B
E.C. +10%
Cen3 0511100 104F 1ovI 18 Ce30 0660470 47pF} £10% 50V CC. |,
Con4 0511100 10uF 10V 1A
Ceos 0660151 150’; 1B Ré01 0107104 100kQ) 2B
+10% 50V C.C.
Cens 0660151 150pF} ° o0 1A ::"” g:g;:gj :gg:g '*]”;‘
Cer 0510470 47 18 60 + 5% YW Cr
6.3V EC. Réos 0107104 100k Q2 TA
Ceos 0510470 471 A Ré0s 0107473 47kQ) 18
Ce09 0660100 pr] 12,
+0.5PF 50V C.C.
Ceto 0660100 10pF c.cC 12, Ré06 0107473 47kQ) 1A
Cen 0620331 330pF] 1A nti
+ 5% P.C. 1o be c®ntiuned
Ce12 0620331 330pF % C e ===Abbreviations===
Ceis 0510470 47‘”} 63V EC. 2A C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-PolaElectrolytic
Ceis 0510470 47 uF 28 S.R. Solid Resistor Capacitor
Cals 0515479 4.7 uF 2A Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capa citor
Csl6 0515479 4.7 uF 50V EC 2B M.R Metallized Film Mi.C.  : Mica Capacitor
Ce7 0519102 3.3uF T 2A Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor
Ces 0519102 3.3uF 28 M.C. Mylar Ca:{acitor ) P.C. : Polystyrene Caplacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum CapracCitor

8



F-2006A Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Ré07 0107222 2.2k) 1B
Réo08 0107222 2.2k) 1A
Reoo 0107221 2200} 1B
Ré10 0107221 220€) TA
Ré11 0107821 82002 B
Ré12 0107821 82082 1A
Ré13 0107331 33082 2B
Ré14 0107331 330Q) 1,2A
Ré1s 0107223 22k Q) 1B
Ré16 0107223 22k 1A
Rer7 0107684 680k 1B
Ré18 0107684 680k) 1A
Ré19 0107561 56002 1B
Ré20 0107561 5600 1A
Ré21 0107561 5600 18
Ré22 0107561 5600) 1A
Ré23 0107824 820k 1,28
Ré24 0107824 820k ) + 8% AW CR. 1,2A
Ré25 0107272 2.7k Q) 1B
Ré2¢ 0107272 2.7k} TA
Ré27 0107823 82k () 1B
Ré28 0107823 82kQ) TA
Ré29 0107562 5.6k} 1,28
Ré30 0107562 5.6k} 1,2A
Ré31 0107152 1.5kQ 2B
Ré32 0107152 1.5kQ) 2A
Ré33 0107104 100k Q) 28
Ré34 0107104 100k 2A
Ré3s 0107564 560kQ2 2B
Ré36 0107564 560k 2A
Ré37 0107273 27k 2B
Ré38 0107273 27k} 2A
Ré39 0107333 33k 2B
Ré40 0107333 33k} 2A

5-2. F-2049A Switch Circuit Board

(Stock No. 7591810 Complete Circuit Board F-2049A)

Conductor Side

7




Parts List 5-3. F-2017 Adjusting Volume
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position C"'Cl"t Board
(Stock No. 7591360 Complete Circuit Board F-2017)

Cr9s 0620431 430pF} 4 5% 50V PC 1 R

Cre 0620431 a30psf = 7 “y Conductor Side

Cr97 0600247  0.0244F 1

+ 5% 50V M.C.

Cro8 0600247 0.024/!F} 5% ¢ 1

Rno 0107123 12k 2

R7102 0107123 12kQ) 2

R7103 0107824 820k ) 1

+ 5% Y

Rnos 0107824 g0k (T 5% AW CRo

R707 0107223 22kQ2 1

R7108 0107223 22kQ) 1
VR707, 708  1010870,1 250kQ (MN)x 2 BALANCE 1

S2 1170300 Lever Switch, noise reduction 2

adaptar
S3 1170290 Lever Switch, tape to tape 2
reprint

S4 1170290 Lever Switch, tape monitor 2

Ss 1170300 Lever Switch, 4-ch adaptor 2

S8 1170270 Lever Switch, muting 1

S9 1170270 Lever Switch, loudness 1

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description

VR701,2 1015060 250k} (B) X2 AUX Level Ad.
VR703,4 1015060 250k} (B)x2 DECK-1 (PLAY) Level Adj.
VR705,6 1015060 250k (B)X2 DECK-2 (PLAY) Level Adj.

——Abbreviations—=

C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic

S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor

Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor

M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capzacitor
Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor

M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor

E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Cap acitor

10



RLIGTTR AU-8500

5-4. F-2019C Tone Control Circuit Board (stock No. 7560730 Complete Circirit Board F-2019C)

Conductor Side

11

28C1313
2SA726

28C1364

Parts List

$1B01-02
RD11

15953

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TR701 0370102 25K30 (Y) } 1A
FET
TR702 0370102 25K30 (Y) 1B
TR703 0300410, 1 25A726@® (F, G) 1A
TR704 0300410, 1 25A726@® (F, G) 1B
TR70s 0306070, 1 2SC1313® (F, G) 1A
TR706 0306070, 1  2SC1313® (F, G) 1B
TR707 0306070, 1 2SC1313® (F, G) 2A
TR708 0306070, 1 2SC1313® (F, G) 28
TR709 0300410, 1 25A726@® (F, G) Transistor 2A
TR710 0300410, 1 25A726® (F, G) 2B
TR71 0306070, 1 2SC1313® (F, G) 2A
TR712 0306070, 1 2SC1313® (F, G) 2B
TR713 0300410, 1 2SA726® (F, G) 3A
TR714 0300410, 1 2SA726@® (F, G) 3B
TR715 0306131,2 2SC1364 (6,7) 3A
TR716 0306131,2 2SC1364 (6,7) 3B
Dro1 0311050 15953 3A
D702 0311150 S1B01-02 , Ciode 38
ZD7o1 0315260 RD1TA (M)f 3A
Cron 0601158 0.154F o A
Cr02 0601158 0.15;&} £10% 50V MC. 18
Cro3 0512470 47 pF 16V 1A
Cro4 0512470 47 iF 16V l 18
Cros 0510470 47 F 6.3V[ EC
Cr06 0510470 47 pF 6.3V 18
Cro7 0660100 10 pF 1A
Cros 0660100 mpF] +0.5pF 50V C.C. 13
Cro9 0519106 4.7 uF . 1A
C710 0519106 4.7/1F] oY EC. 18
Cm 0600186 0.0018uF 1A
Cr12 0600186 0.00]8/JFI 13
Cns 0600477 0.047 uF N . IA
Cris 0600477 0.047 uF 5% sV MC. 13
Crnis 0600477 0.047 pF A
Cne 0600477 0.047 uF 13
Cny 0519105 2.2uF 50V l 12 A
Cris 0519105 2.24F 50V £C 12 8B
Criv 0510470 47 pF 63V 2
Cr20 0510470 47 pF 6.3V 23
Cr21 0660100 10 pF 24
Cr22 0660100 IOpF} £0.5F SOV C.Co
Cr23 0519106 4.7 uF sov} EC 24
Cr24 0519106 4.7 uF s0v) T 23
Cr2s 0601228 0.22F o 24
Cr26 0601228 0.22,aF] L10% 50V MC. 23




SallSlLL

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Cra7 0660220 22pF " 2A
Cr2s 0660220 22pF 2B
Cr9 0660470 47 pF *10% sV cC. 3A
Cr3o 0660470 47 pF 3B
Cra1 0519106 4.7 uF 50V 3A
Cra2 0519106 4.7 uF 50Vl 2B
Cr733 0514221 220uF 35V E.C. 3A
Cr34 0514221 220uF 35V[ 3B
Cr99 0513221 220 uF 25V 3A.B
R7o1 0107102 1k 1A
R702 0107102 1k 1B
Rro3 0107104 100k) 1A
R704 0107104 100kQ) 1B
R70s 0107473 47k Q) 1A
R706 0107473 47k Q) 1B
R7o7 0107103 10kQ) 1A
R708 0107103 10k 1B
R709 0107102 1kQ) 1A
R710 0107102 kQ 1B
R711 0107822 8.2k Q) 1A
R712 0107822 8.2k Q) 1B
R713 0107332 3.3kQ) 1A
R714 0107332 3.3k 1B
R715 0107100 100
R716 0107100 100) 1B
R717 0107473 47k 1A
R718 0107473 47k Q) 1B
R719 0107105 MO 1A
R720 0107105 MO 1B
R721 0107103 10kQ 1A
R722 0107103 10k 18
R723 0107822 8.2kQ) 1A
R724 0107822 8.2k Q) 1B
R725 0107153 15kQ) 1,2A
R72¢ 0107153 15kQ) 1,28
R727 0107152 1.5kQ) t5% KW Ck. 1,2A
R728 0107152 1.5k} 1,28
R729 0107822 8.2k Q) 1.2A
R730 0107822 8.2k 1,28
R731 0107332 3.3k 1,2A
R732 0107332 3.3k} 1,28
R733 0107824 820k 2A
R734 0107824 820k} 2B
R735 0107154 150k Q) 2A
R73¢ 0107154 150k Q) 28
R737 0107123 12kQ) 2A
R738 0107123 12kQ) 2B
R739 0107121 12002 2A
R740 0107121 12000 2B
R741 0107332 3.3k} 2A
R742 0107332 3.3kQ) 2B
R743 0107332 3.3k 2A
R744 0107332 3.3k 2B
R74s 0107124 120k 2A
R746 0107124 120k Q) 2B
R747 0107105 MQ 2A
R748 0107108 MO 2B
R749 0107102 11'%9) 2A
R7s0 0107102 1k 28
R7s1 0107824 820k} 2A
R7s2 0107824 820k} 2B
R7s3 0107105 IMQ 2A

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
R7s4 0107105 MQ 2B
R7ss 0107683 68k 2A
R7s6 0107683 68k ) 2B
R7s7 0107184 180k 2,38
R7s8 0107184 180k 2,38
R7s9 0107472 4.7kQ) 3A
R760 0107472 4.7kQ) 3B
R761 0107123 12kQ ) 5% YW CR. 3A
R762 0107123 12kQ) 3B
R763 0107221 2200 3A
R764 0107221 220Q 3B
R7¢s 0107822 8.2kQ) 2,3A
R7¢6 0107822 8.2k Q) 2,38
R7¢7 0107124 120k 3A
R7¢68 0107124 120k 3B
R7¢9 0103821 8200) ,

R770 0103821 8200} £85% AW CR 4y
R7109 0107103 10kQ) 3A
R7110 0107103 10k 3B
R7im 0107152 1.5kQ 3A
R7112 0107152 1.5kQ £5% KW CR 3B
R7113 0107563 56k} 38
R7114 0107683 68k) 3A
—=Abbreviations—=

C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic

S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor

Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Cap acitor

M.R. Metallized Film Mi.C. Mica Capacitor

Resistor o.C. Qil Capacitor
M.C. Mylar Capacitor P.C. Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Ca Pacitor

12



LY TR AU-8500

5-5. F-2020 Tone Switch Circuit Board Parts List

(Stock No. 7591320 Complete Circuit Board F-2020)

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Conductor Side
R789 0106122 1.2k 1
R790 0106122 1.2k 1
R791 0106152 1.5kQ2 1
R792 0106152 1.5kQ) 1
R793 0106103 10k} 1
R794 0106103 10kQ 5% AW Ck 1
R795 0106272 2.7k 2
R796 0106272 2.7k} 2
R797 0106103 10kQ) 2
R798 0106103 10kQ) 2
RM701 0800260 RM-1205 1,2
RM702 0800260 RM-1205 1.2
RM703 0800250 RM-1006 CR Composite Parts 1
RM704 0800250 RM-1006 1
RM70s 0800240 RM-1104 2
RM70¢ 0800240 RM-1104 2
S 1102470 Rotary Switch FP-2-2-11, midrange 1,2
Si12 1102470 Rotary Switch FP-2-2-11, treble 1
Sia 1102470 Rotary Switch FP-2-2-11, bass 2

13



5-6. F-2037-1 Choke Transformer 5-7. F-2016C Filter Circuit Board
Circuit Boal'd (Stock No. 7591800 Complete Circuit Board F-2016C)
(Stock No. 7591330 Complete Circuit Board F-2037-1) Conductor Side

Conductor Side

Parts List Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
L1 4010060 Cms 0600247 0.0244F 18
Lo2 4010060} Choke Transformer Crs 0600247  0.0244F 18
Cr77 0600107 0.01uF 1A
Crrs 0600107 0.01 uF 1A
' + 5% vV M.C.
Cr79 0600246 0.0024 uF % 50 ¢ 28
Crs0 0600246 0.0024 uF 28
Cres 0600106 0.001 «F 2A
Crss 0600106 0.001 4F 2A
R773 0106105 MQ 1B
R774 0106105 MQ 18
R777 0106105 MQ TA
R778 0106105 MO 1A
+ 5% YW C.R
R779 0106105 o %A ELR) 2B
R780 0106105 MQ 28
R783 0106105 MO 2A
R7e4 0106105 MQ 2A
——=Abbreviations——

C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electr olytic

S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor

Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor

M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacior

Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacito
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : PolystyreneCapacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Cipacitor

14



5-8. F-2029B Driver Circuit Board (stock No. 7570780 Complete Circuit Board F-20298)
Conductor Side

A

2SA726

"

18953

:

2sC983

B
c-
rCB
RD9

28C1431
2SA762

28C735
2SA562

2SC1124
2SA706

Parts List

B

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRso1 0300470,1 25A726® (F, G) 1A
TRso3 0300470, 1 2SA726@ (F, G) 1A
TRsos 0306021,2 25C983 (0, Y) 2A
TReo7 0306021,2 25C983(0,Y) TA
TRsos 0305640, 1 25C735(0,Y) 1B
TRen 0300220, 1 25A562 (O, Y) Tronsistor 1A, B
TRs13 0305900, 1 2SC1124(1,2) 28
TRe15 0300480, 1 2SA706-5(1,2) 1A
TRs&17 0306120, 1 25C1431-1(1,2) 2B
TRs19 0300570, 1 2SA762-1(1,2) 2A
TRe31 0300480, 1 2SA706-5(1, 2) 1B
Dso1 0311050 15953 1A
Dso3 0311050 15953 1A
Dsos 0311050 15953 2B
Dso7 0311050 15953 18
Dsosy 0311050 15953 Diode 1B
Ds1i 0311050 15953 1B
Dsi3 0311050 15953 18
Dsis 0311050 15953 1B
ZDso1 0315220 RD9A(M) 1B




Sansui

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Can 0519105 2.24F 5V EC. 1A
Caoz 0660330 33pF +10% 50V C.C. 1A
Caos 0620681 680pF +52% 50V PC. 1A
Caw 0531470 47 uF 10V BPEC. 1A
Canp 0660209 20F +5pF 5V CC. 1A
Can 0601108 0.1#F *10% 50V M.C. 1B
Cais 0660100 10pF  +0.5pF 50V C.C. 1A
Cais 0519902 47 uF aov} EC 1B
Cai7 0519902 A7 pF sov] " 1,2A
Cao 0601477 0.047uF +10% 50V M.C. 2A,B
Cenl 0660150 15pF +10% 50V 28
Csn 0660150 15pF +10% sov} CC. 1A
Ceos 0660509 5pF  +0.5pF 50V 1A
Reot 0107823 82k Q) 1A
Reos 0107104 100kQ 1A
Reos 0107103 10k 1A
Reoy 0107822 8.2kQ 1A, B
Reow 0107473 47kQ TA
Rsn 0107472 4.7kQ +5% %W C.R. 1A
Reis 0107151 1500 TA
Reis 0107151 1500 1A
Re7 0107682 6.8k TA
Rsto 0107682 6.8kQ 1A
Ret 0107221 220Q 1A
Rex 0107332 3.3kQ 1A
Reos 0103822 82kQY *5% W CR. 1B
Rezr 0107104 100k 1A, B
Re® 0107820 82Q) o 18
Ren 0107330 a0 (5 % YW CR. ,,
Ress 0107330 33Q 1A
Reas 0103471 4700 *+5% %W CR. 1A
Rea7 0107102 *Q 1B
Ras 0107271 270Q 18
Reer 0107560 560 28
Rets 0107473 47k o 1 18
Rass 0107821 820Q) 5% AW cr. 1,28
Res7 0107331 3300 1,28
Ras 0107680 680 18
Res1 0107680 680 1B
Ress 0107333 33kQ 18
Rass 0107333 33kQ 18
Res? 0107561 se0q [ E5% MW CR 28
Res 0107561 5600 2A. B
Ras! 0103470 470 28
Res3 0103470 470] 5% JW CR aa.
Rees 0107479 470 *5% YW CR., 2B
Ree7 0103100 100 28
Reso 0103100 100 28
Re7t 0103100 00| E5% KW CR gp
Rer3 0103100 100 2A
Rers 0107479 4700 +5% YW CR. 1B
Re77 0132100 100 +10% 2 W CeR. 2A
Re7 0107121 1200 +5% YW CR. 1B
VReot 1031092 5k (B) o A
VReo3 1031022 2000 (B)] Semi-Variable Resistor 1B

5-9. F-2050A Transistor Socket
Circuit Board

(Stock No. 7591820 Complete Circuit Board F-2050A)
Conductor Side

\

(|
]
1
|
|

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description
TRe21 0305872 25C984 (C) Transistor
Ras1 0107151 ISOQ}
+ 5% } .R.
Rss3 0107151 150Q) 5% JwW ¢
Rsss 0133478 0.470}
+10% .R.
Res7 0133478 0.470) T10% 3W Ce
Re91 0107151 150Q =+ 5% YW CR.
Rs9a 0133478 0.47Q)
+10% .R.
Ress 0133478 0.470} 10% 3W Ce
Re97 0107151 1500 =+ 5% YW CR.
2030020 Transistor Socket
——=Abbreviations—=
C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electo lytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capcitor
M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacibr
Resistor 0.C. : OilCapacitor
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene (aapacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Caaacitor



Sansui

AU-8500

5-10. F-2030-1 Power & Protector Circuit Board (stock No. 7500740 Complete Circuit Board F-2030-1)
Conductor Side

F052 1A

25C1124

FO51 1A

17

2SA706 2S8C734 2SC1364 10D-4 2SC680
S$1B01-02
EQAO01-20R
15953 RD9 é“
Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position

TRos 0305901,2 25C1124 (2, 3) 3
TRos2  0300391,2 25A706 (2, 3) 3
TRos3 0305621,2 25C680 (B, C) Transist 2
TRos4  0305360,1 25C734(0,Y) [ ' onsistor 2
) 0306131,2 25C1364 (6,7) 1
TR02  0306131,2 25C1364 (6, 7) 1
Dos 0310360  10D-4 2
Dos2 0310360  10D-4 2
Dos3 0310360  10D-4 2
Dos4 0310360  10D-4 2
Dso1 0310401 IN34A 2
Dso2 0310401 IN34A 2
D903 0310401 1N34A 1
D904 0310401 IN34A Diode 1
Dsos 0310401 IN34A 2
Dsos 0310401 IN34A 2
Dso7 0311050 15953 1
Dsos 0311150  S1B01-02 1
Dsos 0311150  S1B01-02 1
ZDost 0315220  RD9A (M) 3
ZDos2 0316040  EQAO1-20R 2
Lson 4210190 1.5uH . 1
Lso2 4210190 1.5/1H} Choke Coll 1
RLso1 1150250  MY-2 DC24V Relay 1
Cos1 0659011 0.01zF *8% s0v cc. 2
Cos2 0519301 100 4F 75V EC. 3
Cos3 0659011 0.01uF 8% s00v cc. 3
Coss 0519302 220 4F 75V 3
Coss 0519301 100 4F 75V 3
Coss 0659011 0.01xF 8% s00v cc. 3




Parts List 5-11. F-2076 Rectifier Circuit Board
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position (Stock No. 7500860 Complete Circuit Board F-2076)
Cor 0512471 4704F 6] L3 Conductor Side
Coss 0519302 220 ;F 75v) T 3 . o ) 152724
Cosy 0657102 o0.001xF *8% sov cc. 2 o I o
Coeo 0515221 220 ¢F 50V E.C. 3 o L= \
Cosl 0657103 001pfF *8% sov cc. 3 j
Cos2 0515221 2204F sV EC. 3 0
Coss 0657103 001pF 8% sov cc. 3
Con 0531470 47 uF IOV] BP. 1
Conz 0531470 47 puF 10v) E.C. 1
Co0s 0601338 0.33uF +10% 50V M.C. 2
Csos 0510102 1000 ¢F 6-3V} EC 1
Coso7 0515101 100 ¢F sovf T 2
Co08 0535109 1uF 50V BP.E.C. 2
Ros 0107103 10k 3
Ros 0107680 684} 3
+5% 1
Ros3 0107103 10kQ | — §% WwW Cr 3
Rost 0107680 6802 3
Ross 0105332 33kQ *+5% 2W CR 3
Ross 0107222 2.2kQ) 2
Ros? 0107332 3.3kQ2 2
Ross 0107683 68kQ\ £5% YW CR 2
Rosy 0107562 5.6k 2
Ro¢o 0107472 4.7k Q) 2
Ros! 0107680 680 *+5% YW CR 2
Ros2 0103471 4700 *5% %W CR 3
R9o1 0107472 4.7k Q) 1
R902 0107472 4.7k Q) 1
+5% YW CR
R903 0107473 47k Q s AW C 1
Roo4 0107473 47k Q) 1
R90s 0104479 4.7Q) 1 \ )
+ 52 W .R.
R90s 0104479 4470} §% 1 CR 1 .
R0 0107394 3900 2 Parts List
R9o10 0107224 220k 2
K Parts No. Stock No. Description
Ron 0107683 68k +5% LW CR 2
Ro12 0107220 220) 2 ]
Rots 0107100 100 1.2 Doo 0311230 152724-R (s4on)} Diods
Ro 0107100 100 1 Doo2 0311220 152724-R (540)
Coo2 0659011 0.01 pF
Fosi 0432830 2 Coos 0659011 osz] 5% soov cc.
Fos2 0432830 1A Wired-in Fuse 2 :
Fos3 0432830 1,2
=—=Abbreviations—-
C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Elecrol ytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Cajacator
M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacior
Resistor 0.C. : |0il Capacite
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : PolystyreneCa goacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Cpa <itor



5-12. OTHER PARTS (Front Side)
Parts List

Parts No, Stock No. Description
1 5101143 Binding Head Screw, M3 x 6
2 5101143 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6
3 5101143 Binding Head Screw, M3 x 6
4 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X é
5 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
6 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X é
7 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
8 5006272 Metal Bonnet
9 Hex Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X é
10 5317422 B-5 Type Knob, speaker
1" 5110781 Hex. Nut M9, speaker
12 5120184 Plain Washer 9¢, speaker
13 Hex Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X 6
14 5317402 Z-4 Type Knob, bass
15 Hex Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X 6
16 5317402 Z-4 Type Knob, midrange
17 5326342 Button D, low filter
18 5326342 Button D, high filter
19 Hex Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X 6
20 5317402 Z-4 Type Knob, treble
21 Hex Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X é
22 5317402 Z-4 Type Knob, midrange
23 Hex Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X 6
24 5317412 A-5 Type Knob, volume
25 5326342 Button D, muting
26 5326342 Button D, loudness
27 Hex socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X
28 5317422 B-5 Type Knob, mode
29 Hex Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X 6
30 5317422 B-5 Type Knob, balance
31 5110781 Hex. Nut M9, balance
32 5120184 Plain Washer 9¢, balance
33 Hex Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X é
34 5317422 B-5 Type Knob, selector
35 5110781 . Hex. Nut M9, selector
36 5120184 Plain Washer 99, selector
37 5326342 Button D, 4-ch adaptor
38 5326342 Button D, noise reduction adaptor
39 5326342 Button D, tape monitor
40 5326342 Button D, tape to tape reprint
4] 5101143 Binding Head Screw, M3 X é
42 5308521 Front panel
43 5176261 Spacer Nut D, M9
44 5120184 Plain Washer 9¢, speaker
45 1102460 Rotary Switch N-2-2-6, speaker
46 Hex. Nut M12, jack
47 Plain Washer 12¢, jack
48 2430230 Jack, headphone
49 Hex. Nut M12, Jack
50 Plain Washer 9¢, Jack
51 2430220 Jack, headphone
52 5110781 Hex. Nut M9, bass
53 5120184 Plain Washer 9¢, bass
54 1102470 Rotary Switch F-2-2-11, bass
55 5110781 Hex. Nut M9, midrange
56 5120184 Plain Washer 9¢, midrange
57 1102470 Rotary Switch F-2-2-11, midrange
58 1170270 Lever Switch, low filter
59 5047470 Masking, lever switch
60 1170270 Lever Switch, high filter
61 5047470 Masking, lever switch

Parts No. Stock No. Description
62 5110781 Hex. Nut M9, treble
63 5120184 Plain Washer 99, treble
64 1102470 Rotary Switch F-2-2-11, treble
65 5110781 Hex. Nut M9, midrange
66 5120184 Plain Washer 9¢, midrange
67 1101490 Rotary Switch N-1-2-4, midrange
68 5110780 Hex. Nut M8, volume
69 5120183 Plain Washer 8¢, volume
70 1010580 250k} (B) X 2, volume
71 1170270 Lever Switch, muting
72 5047470 Masking, muting
73 1170270 Lever Switch, Loudness
74 5047470 Masking, Loudness
75 5110781 Hex. Nut M9, mode
76 5120184 Plain Washer 94, mode
77 1101191 Rotary Switch N-1-2-5, mode
78 5176251 Spacer Nut C, M8
79 5120183 Plain Washer, 8¢
80 1010870 250k} (MN) X 2 Balance Volume
81 5176261 Spacer Nut D, M9
82 5120184 Plain Washer 9¢, selector
83 1104270 Rotary Switch, Y-4-8-5
84 1170300 Lever Switch 4-Ch, adaptor
85 5047470 Masking, 4-Ch adaptor
86 1170300 Lever Switch, N.R. adaptor
87 5047470 Masking, N.R. adaptor
88 1170290 Lever Switch, tape monitor
89 5047470 Masking, tape monitor
90 1170290 Lever Switch, tape to tape reprint
1 5047470 Masking, tape to tape reprint
92 5101143 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6
93 5101143 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6
94 5101143 Binding Head Screw, M3 X é
95 5101444 Binding Head SEMS C Screw, M3x 8
96 5101444 Binding Head SEMS C Screw, M3X 8
97 5057812 Shield Plate
98 5101143 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6
99 5101143 Binding Head Screw, M3 X é
100 5057821 Rear Panel Cover
101 5101061 Binding Head Screw, M4 X é
102 5101061 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
103 5101061 Binding Head Screw, M4 X é
104 5100665 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M4 16
105 5516821 Rubber Foot
106 5100665 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M4 16
107 5516821 Rubber Foot
108 5057833 Bottom Plate

19



20



Aussoo

5-13. OTHER PARTS (Top Side)

8P Input Terminal

5-14. OTHER PARTS (Bottom Side)

Se6 4P Input Terminal 4P Speaker Terminal

Power C0001~C0004 Fuse Holder 8P Input Terminal
Fuse Holder——\ ’/—Jeoweoz
Foo1 R655,R656
R659~R662 Co12
R651~R654,
R657,R658
TR825,TR829 —-+—TR821,TR823,
(L-CH) TR827(R-CH)
TR821,TR823; -+«————TR825,TR829
TR827(L-CH) R-C

4P Input Terminal

PU601(DIN)

PU001

~+——GND

-«——Power Cord

G T o e e

*
seiren

R7117,R7118
R7119,R7120 -
R0o0O1 €009
Coo6
Coos Coo7
1L1A Lug
Terminal

R875~R878

C741~C746

Bottom Side Parts List

L L L s @ g -

Top Side Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
TRs21 0305872 25C984 (C) Rés1 0107224 220k.Q.}

+5% 1
TRe2s  0306200,1 25C1030@® (A, B) Resz 0107224 2000 T5% YW CR.
TRs2s 0300560, 1  2SA756® (A, B) ) Transistor 0431270 4A Power Fuse (220~250V)
TRe27 0306200, 1 25C1030(@ (A, B) Foo1 0431290 6A Power Fuse (100~127V)
TRe29 0300560, 1 25A756Q) (A, B) 2300060 Power Fuse Holder
Foo2~5 { 0433290 Wired-in Fuse (6A 250V)
Coo1 0605477 0.047/.1F 250V M.C. 2300020 Fuse Holder
Coos 0559350 15000 «F 50V
Coos 0559350 15000 F 50V ) C.C. COo01~4 2450040 AC Outlet
Coio 0559839 1000 «F S0V
Co12 0800121 0047}1F X4 50V ('E:zt:citor Composite Too1 4001350 Power Transformer
Res1 0107563 56kQ 2460070 PM Connector
2200340 8P Input Terminal
Rés2 0107563 56k +£10% YW CR.
Rés3 0107473 47k2
Ré54 0107473 47k Q) ——Abbreviations—
Ress 0107104 100k C.R Carbon Resi BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolyti
Rés6 0107104 100kQ .R. : ar. on §snstor E.C.: i- o.a ectrolytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Res7 0107104 100k +5% YW CR Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
Ress 0107104 100k €2 M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor
Rés9 0107104 100k Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor
Rés0 0107104 100k M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

21

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
Coos 0659011 0.01uF 500V R719 0107154 150k ) o
Coo7 0659011 0.0IZF 500V R7120 0107154 150&0} +5% UW CR
Coos 0659011 0.01uF 500v ) C.C.
Cooy 0659011 0.01uF 500V Fooes 0432830, 1 Wired-In Fuse (1A 250V)
Conl 0657473 0.047uF 50V
Cra1 0600227 0.022uF S¢ 1110110 Slide Switch
Cra2 0600227 0.022uF
Cr43 0600107 0.014F o 2410170 Voltage Selector, socket
Cras 0600107 0.0I,iF T5% sV MC. PUoo1 { 2410190 Voltage Selector, plug (sub)
Cr4s 0600406 0.004 F 2410180 Voltage Selector, plug (main)
Cras 0600406 0.004 uF PUso1 2430040 DIN Connector
3800090 Power Cord
Roor 0105332 3'3“9} +5% 2W CR. 2200320 4P Input Terminal
Rooz 0105332 3.3k{2 2290100 4P Speaker Terminal
Ree1 0107224 220“0} +10% %W CR 2420040  14P Input Terminal
Reez 0107224 220k4) 2420020 18P Input Terminal
Rezs 0152471 4700 2230050  Ground Terminal
gz:: g:jz:;: :;gg +10% 2W CeR 2110010 1LTA Lug Terminal
Rs7s 0152471 47002
R7117 0107154 150k Q2
R71s 0107154 150kQ] £5% KW Cr.



6 Sc H E MAT I c D lAG RA M * Design and speciflcations subject to change without notice for improvements.
) !

- Si3htr,0) 2SCISIIAF,) ZSATZERIF,G) 2SCISIIRIF,G) 2SATSORIF = 20298 e R ar08-512 mmnzsc'uml-uru;z)—! T
TReo1, 013 5
s - . < * - P T e, 23"72’60’W(F.G) Rogs B2K(%) FesB20  25C1124(2,3) 2SCI030S(4,8)
EEED i 4 wiw ] T TRET i ve———
# e 89 -
e & E K] &l 2scideaten 2 SHRESY ST | E=2050a]}
h - ' 3 & 34(C) -
It ¥) o & 1oe%s 24 25C98 & | !
S 2 22p g & - [Ex<$r 8
f .|z 'iap V% ; 3" ) ;2 ‘gcmzpws g J. Dacs x.’g /:09 A _@ |
%3 - & - 85:V36 11 Rog1 150
!ﬁk‘l’d"’éﬁ > -’fz'ﬁg - k::gg ’
24 S SN N (U
28K30(v) e iyt
Denr Ren
TR, - a
2SAT26R(F,G) g = g 28 g’% e
R & & S
E b
: g §='_§L & TRen
i S Ao P B
] N n?w% QS (0,Y) Res7330 15 | /g/
<
- S TReis 2SATOSGR(2,3) TRez5,829
F-2020% éiﬂ'f‘é%’s‘i’"" mmzsnsz-l(l,és) §§l 2SAT565(A,B)
8
L8
+3

3*; Roze

o 006752

E
G
Resg
o
Ht
Ll r]

RM1205 RM1006

] [

I g - R
j/r?mwmz; o2
' —t

o B 03
—MZ‘:,—.O_—/TV Jgor S O:
[ s (2? O
g 4 62 = (EFT -
2 10 o2t |
' Kog EE]“ ol 1
E’ C @sm.,, 4702 l 1 K] SYSTES A
& BASS W MIDRANGE SW TREBLE SW - - - | ove Siwa G ] |
R’W 60 %7— J
W0(2) o~ - RIGHT
| 7 o |
Sy 2
. |
O
e Hem
GLAY 127V PURPLE 19 6% LEFr—]
Vo3%5E A0 N i) ’
VRaoi00  AUX LEVEL ADJ. LTAGE ADJ o S 0%1 1 i SVSH!M b
VRws, e DECK-1(PLAY) POWER SW o 0 )
VRogs, i DECK-2 (PLAY) <5, O\ Sre 7 o L il g
’ . > RIGH T
VRro0s  BALANCE 5. 7, iRl
VRios,mp  VOLUME Caorgy I3 e N
AC 100Y 1t ©ov
VRear DC BALANCE ADJ. 50/60Hz 0047 Y C o : —
VRaa BIAS CURRENT ADJ. 5] 2500 [ 8% 2 5 !
’ a 4 2y ) vEL ow 27y, a
s 13 3 [&88% [llHeSd | el el -
S, (a~f) SELECTOR SW S (a,b) PHONO PICKUP Sn(a,b) MIDRANGE Sgla~e) POWER S S WY I % LEFTT)
.oMIC L0AD W SELECTOR SW SPEAKERS SW ™ 35 O 0RANGE {
2. PHONO-2 1. 30K OMMS I DEFEAT I POWER OFF | S i uwswroneD  swircHeD o 7007 x SYsTEHC
3. PHONO-1 2. 50K OHMS 2. 50Kz 2 A | § 3 7oL s00v TOTAL 100vA RED I0V 5 ) |
4, TUNER 3. 100K OWMS 3 I5KHe a8 Loy | & 24.5¢ o |
5 AU Sy la~c) MODE SW 4. 3KHz 4. C LA MOdet Only. SROWN OV 3 - § RIGH T
52 (a~d) N.R. ADAPTOR SW |, STEREO REVERSE Sizla,b) TREBLE 5 A+B SYMBOL Kk wER ol S o el
1. oour 2. STEREO NORMAL 1-5. CUT’ 6 A+C & METALIZED PAPER i 3. ZSF 0
2. N 3. MONO L+R 6. FLAT o on r—tm Fosg 1A 5V ST (S g ¥ . 5 g
S3la~d) TAPE T TAPE 4, MONO L 711, B0OST & CERAMIC 1T 9! > 1004 gT & ]
REPRINT SW 5. MONO R Sw(a,b) BASS ® MYLAR ! | = 17 —3 : : = Doors TRs01,502 1
1. DECK1=2 Sala,b) MUTING S 1~5. CUT ® TANTALUM 1 8% 20as) RDOA(M)  EQAOI-20R 8§32 N3GA SC1364 6,7)
=g 3 | x6 2sC 6, Qg
2. SOURCE RECORD I NORMAL 6 FLAT o STYROL Ao B.5vA7 3
3 oECK2 =) 2 48 7-11. B0OST CSA MOdel Oncy. GREEN P TRos1 TRozz TRase )
Saand) TAPE MONITOR SW Ss(a,b) LOUDNESS SW Sis(a~d) LOW FILTER SW ALL RESISTORS ARE % WATT sucki € onm Cl124(2,3) 2SA7O8Y(2,3) 28C734(0,Y)
I, PLAYBACK DECK-1 \. our 1. out UNLESS OTHENISE NOTED &N -
2. SWRCE 2 N 2 N F’2°30‘2'
3. PLAYBACK DECK-2 Sw(a,b) MIDRANGE CONTROL Spla~d) HIGH FILTER SW - = - - - - - - - - -
Se(a,) 4-CH ADAPTOR SW 1~5. cut 1. our
.o 6. FUT 2. IN
LN 7~11. BOOST

22






7. PACKING LIST

9. MAINTENANCE

9-1. Voltage Adjustment

The Voltage Selector on the rear panel enables you to

operate at correct voltage in any arears. The voltage has
been preadjusted at the factory, but can be easily chang-

Remove the two screws securing the name plate on
the rear, then remove the name plate.

Parts No. Stock No. Description
1 9017220 Inner Packing
2 9027713 Stylofoam Packing
3 9017270 Sub Packing
4 9017270 Sub Packing ed as follows.
5 9027713 Stylofoam Packing 1.
6 9017250 Corner Packing
7 9007282 Carton Case 2

8. ACCESSORY
PARTS LIST

Stock No.

Description

9406020
0433290
2410110
2410120
9226940
9206940

Polishing Cloth

6A Quick Acting Fuse

Pin Plug (red)
Pin Plug (white)

. Set the arrow mark on the Main Voltage Selector
Plug to the new voltage: 100, 110, 117, 127, 220, 230,
240, or 250 volts.

If the new voltage is indicated in red, set the arrow
mark on the adjacent Sub Voltage Selector Plug to
“RED”. If it is indicated in white, however, set that
arrow to “WHITE”.

4. Change the power fuse as well whenever the power

supply voltage has changed. For 100~127 volts
operation, use a 6-ampere grass-tubed fuse. For 220
~250 volts operation, use a 4-ampere one.

5. Where the power supply voltage considerably fluc-

tuates, the Main Voltage Selector Plug may be reset
to avoid unpleasant side effects of such fluctuation.
Reset it to the voltage immediately higher than the
peak of the fluctuation.

HWIVI2IY WHITE WHITE
o] o] ] ]
. 4 | 1)
o] e] [e] o}
220v/240V
117v 220V
WHITE 230V/250 WHITE
o o
@ @ ® ®
(o] o o
100¥/110¥
lo0v 230v
RED RED
L Lg )l
o T e
o ] o0
100vng¥ 2201/ 240¥
110V 240V
M2 RED 230V/250V RED
[e] o 00
IR R,
o o] o0
127V 250V

Operating Instruction Sheet
Operating Instructions

23





